November ..... 12.466  12.339   12.554   12.206
December ..... 12.350  12.388   12.462   12.333
January ..... 12.152  12.126   12.262   12.024
February ..... 12.106  12.070   12.190   11.994
March ..... 11.908  11.999   12.098   11.908
April ..... 11.528  11.718   11.853   11.528
May (through May 19) ..... 11.659  11.649  11.766 11.502

_______________________

(1) Source: Banco de México

(2) The average of the exchange rate for pesos on the last day of each full month during the relevant period.

The exchange rate published by Banco de México on May 19, 2011 was 11.659 pesos per dollar.

 18

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under MFRS (1) on an actual basis as of
March 31, 2011 and (2) as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes, but not the use of proceeds
therefrom.

 As of March 31, 2011

Actual
(in thousands of
Mexican pesos)

Actual
(in thousands of

dollars)(1)

As Adjusted
for this

Offering
(in thousands of
Mexican pesos)

As Adjusted
for this

Offering
(in thousands of

dollars)(1)

Debt
Current portion of documented debt ..... Ps.   17,747,653 U.S.$ 1,490,397 Ps.   17,747,653 U.S.$ 1,490,397
Current portion of the lease of plants,

installation, equipment and PIDIREGAS ..... 

10,854,178

911,503

10,854,178

911,503
Total short-term debt ..... 28,601,831 2,401,900 28,601,831 2,401,900

Documented debt ..... 60,864,824 5,111,255 60,864,824 5,111,255
4.875% Notes due 2021 offered hereby .....   —   — 11,908,000 1,000,000
Leases of plants, installation, equipment and

PIDIREGAS ..... 

59,355,499

4,984,506

59,355,499

4,984,506
Total long-term debt .....  120,220,323 10,095,761 132,128,323 11,095,761

Total debt..... Ps. 148,822,154 U.S.$12,497,662 Ps. 160,730,154 U.S.$13,497,661

Equity
Accumulated equity ..... Ps. 352,656,762 U.S.$29,615,113 Ps. 352,656,762 U.S.$29,615,113
Subsidy to customers not covered by the

Mexican government ..... 

(5,590,867) (469,505)

(5,590,867) (469,505)
Contributions received and others ..... 1,839,931 154,512 1,839,931 154,512
Net income for the year .....   955,623 80,251   955,623 80,251

Total equity .....  349,861,449 29,380,370  349,861,449 29,380,371
Total capitalization (total debt and equity)..... Ps. 498,683,603 U.S.$41,878,032 Ps. 510,591,603 U.S.$42,878,032

_______________________
(1)  Peso amounts have been translated into dollars, solely for the convenience of the reader, at the peso/dollar exchange rate as of March

31, 2011 of Ps. 11.908 = U.S.$ 1.00 as published by Banco de México.

There has been no material change in our capitalization since March 31, 2011.

 19

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis is based on and should be read in conjunction with our audited and
unaudited financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this listing memorandum and should
also be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Financial Information,” “Summary—Summary  Financial and
Operating Data,” and other financial information contained in this listing memorandum.

We prepare our financial statements in accordance with MFRS, which require our management to make